Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 5th day of August 1964

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto by way of loan of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule.

SCHEDULE

Amount Consented to

Local Authority and Name of Loan £ Bay of Plenty Electric Power Board: Reticulation Extension Loan 1961, £200,000 Clifton County Council: Rural Housing Loan 1964 Gisborne City Council: Renewal Loan 1964 Hastings City Council: Development Loan 1964 50,000 12,000 38,400 74,600 Huntly Borough Council: Pensioners Flats Loan 1964 1,700 1964 Hutt Valley Electric Power and Gas Board: Loan No. 31, 1963, £200,000 Hutt Valley Electric Power and Gas Board: Loan No. 32, 1964 Invercargill Fire Board: Redemption Loan 1964 Kaitaia Borough Council: Town Planning Loan No. 1, 1964 Lower Hutt City Corporation: Maungaraki Devel-opment Loan No. 5, 1964 Paeroa Borough Council: Redemption Loan 1964 Petone Borough Council: Korokoro Sewerage Redemption Loan 1964 Rodney County Council: Mahurangi East Road 65,000 50.000 12,400 3,000 45,000 23,000 10,000 Rodney County Council: Mahurangi East Road Sealing Loan 1964 Taranaki Harbour Board: Redemption Loan No. 2, 1964 12.000 125,100 Taumarunui Borough Council: Municipal Buildings Loan 1964 30,000 Timaru City Council: Sewage Disposal Loan 1962, £204,000 104,000 Upper Hutt Borough Council: Sewage and Storm-water Drainage (No. 1) Amalgamated Renewal 10 000 Loan 1964 T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (T. 40/416/6)

Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 12th day of August 1964

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto as a Maori reservation for the purposes of a meeting place and sports and recreation ground for the common use and benefit of all members of the Ngati Tapu sub-tribe and of all residents in and around the locality of the reservation.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land situated and described as follows: Being

0 2 0 Matapihi 3A 2B 2A, situate in Block XI, Tauranga Survey District.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M.A. 21/3/492)

Hokianga Harbour Board Dissolved

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 12th day of August 1964

Present: HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Local Government Commission Act 1961, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. The Hokianga Harbour Board is hereby dissolved. 2. The powers, functions, assets, and liabilities of the okianga Harbour Board are hereby transferred to the okianga County Council. Hokianga Hokianga

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (I.A. 197/1102)

Amending Order in Council Vesting Control of Wharves in Rodney County Council

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 5th day of August 1964

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Harbours Act 1950, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby amends the Order in Council of 17 August 1955, published in the *Gazette* of 25 August 1955, page 1332, vesting control of wharves in Rodney County Council, by:

(a) Omitting the words "Upper Matakana and Warkworth Wharves" and substituting the words "and Upper Matakana Wharves"; and

(b) by omitting from the Second Schedule the words "and Warkworth Wharves" and substituting the word "Wharf". T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(M. 4/207)

Adding Land to the Urewera National Park

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 12th day of August 1964

Present: HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 10 of the National Parks Act 1952, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that the lands described in the First and Second Schedules hereto shall, as from the date hereof, be added to and form part of the Urewera National Park and shall hereafter be managed, administered, and dealt with, by the Urewera National Park Board in accordance with the provisions of the said Act said Act.

FIRST SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

SECTION 5, Block XI, Ahikereru Survey District: Area, 16 acres and 30 perches, more or less (S.O. Plan 23988).

SECOND SCHEDULE

GISBORNE LAND DISTRICT

SECTIONS 1, 18, and 19, Block XVIII, Waikaremoana Survey District: Total area, 3 acres 3 roods 17.4 perches, more or less (S.O. Plans 5469 and 5470).

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. H.O. 4/19; D.O. 8/1056)

The Rotorua Acclimatisation District Order 1964

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Government House at Wellington this 19th day of August 1964

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Wildlife Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order. 1. (1) This order may be cited as the Rotorua Acclimatisa-tion District Order 1964. (2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its notification in the *Gazette*. 2. The boundaries of the Rotorua Acclimatisation District which was constituted by Order in Council on the 21st day of September 1960 are hereby altered and redefined and as from the commencement of this order, the boundaries of the said district shall be those specified in the Schedule hereto.